

7 Ct. Cases 251/2024
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. ASHU
(NIHAL VIHAR)

08.05.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Ranveer Vats.

NBW issued against the accused received back unexecuted with report that accused has gone out of station.

An application for cancellation of NBWs on behalf of the accused filed.

It is noticed that in the application for cancellation of NBW inadvertently connected Ct case no. 1080/24 is mentioned instead of 251/24. Further, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that connected matter of accused is listed before PLA for settlement on 09.05.2026 while pre-poned the same from 12.05.2026 to 09.05.2026 and could not be proceed until and unless NBW cancel in the present case.

Heard. Perused. In view of the submissions made in the application, same stand allowed and the **NBWs issued against the accused stand cancelled with direction to remain careful in future.**

Another application filed on behalf of accused Ashu for grant of bail. Taken on record.

It is further noticed that name of applicant/accused in the bail application is mentioned as Sudhir Kumar instead of Ashu.

List the matter for arguments on the bail application on in alternative for arguments on the point of notice on **22.05.2026.**

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
08.05.2026 (sy)